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B FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
i WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

March 8, 1985

Roger M. Witten, Esquire
Wilmer, Cutler and Pickering
1666 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1602
Dear Mr. Witten:

This is in reference to the complaint you filed with
the Commission on November 22, 1983, concerning the Dan
Evans for Senate Committee, the National Republican
Senatorial Committee (NRSC), the Republican National
Independent Expenditure Committee (RNIEC), Rodney Smith and
Senator Heinz.

Based on your complaint, the Commission determined
there was reason to believe that the NRSC, the RNIEC and
Rodney Smith, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"), and instituted an investigation of this
matter. The Commission also voted on July 10, 1984, to take
no action at that time with respect to Senator Heinz and to
find no reason to believe that the Dan Evans for Senate
Committee violated the Act. After an investigation was
conducted and briefs of the General Counsel and the
respondent were considered, the Commission concluded on
February 12, 1985, that there was no probable cause to
believe that the NRSC, the RNIEC, or Mr. Smith violated the
Act. The Commission also voted on that date that there was
no reason to believe that Senator Heinz violated the Act,
thereby concluding this matter. Accordingly, the file in
this matter, numbered MUR 1602, has been closed. This
matter will become part of the public record within 30 days.
Should you wish to submit any factual or legal materials to
appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.
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Roger M. Witten, Esquire
Page 2

The Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to
seek judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this
action. See 2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (8).

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Pease,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

General Caunselv‘

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

J. Brian Atwood

Martin O. Franks

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Suite 319

Washington, D.C. 20001

RE: MUR 1602
Dear Messrs. Atwood and Franks:

This is in reference to the complaint you filed with
the Commission on November 7, 1983, concerning the Dan Evans
for Senate Committee, the National Republican Senatorial
Committee (NRSC), the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee (RNIEC), Rodney Smith and Senator
Heinz.

Based on your complaint, the Commission determined
there was reason to believe that the NRSC, the RNIEC and
Rodney Smith, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"), and instituted an investigation of this
matter. The Commission also voted on July 10, 1984, to take
no action at that time with respect to Senator BHeinz and to
find no reason to believe that the Dan Evans for Senate
Committee violated the Act. After an investigation was
conducted and briefs of the General Counsel and the
respondent were considered, the Commission concluded on
February 12, 1985, that there was no probable cause to
believe that the NRSC, the RNIEC, or Mr. Smith violated the
Act. The Commission also voted on that date that there was
no reason to believe that Senator Heinz violated the Act,
thereby concluding this matter. Accordingly, the file in
this matter, numbered MUR 1602, has been closed. This
matter will become part of the public record within 30 days.
Should you wish to submit any factual or legal materials to
appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.
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The Federal Election Campaign Act allows a complainant to
seek judicial review of the Commission's dismissal of this
action. See 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (8).

If you have any questions, please contact Robert Pease,
the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sin

Chi¥rles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
General Counsel's Report




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

February 15, 1985

Jan W. Baran, Esquire

Baker & Hostetler

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1602
National Republican
Senatorial Committee

Dear Mr. Baran:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on February 12, 1985 ’
1985, that there is no probable cause to believe that your client
violated the Act. Accordingly the file in this matter, numbered
MUR 1602, has been closed. This mattér will become part of the
public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any

factual or legal materials to appear on the public record, please
do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, contact Robert E. Pease, the
2),523-4000.

Tles W —StEe
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

February 15, 1985

Carol C. Darr, Esquire
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagler & Flom

818 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1602
Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee

Dear Ms. Darr:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on February 12 , 1985, that
there is no probable cause to believe that your client violated
the Act. Accordingly the file in this matter, numbered MUR 1602,
has been closed. This matter will become part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any factual or
legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so

within 10 days.

If you have any questions, contact Robert E. Pease, the
attorney assigned to handle this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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Stuart M. Gerson, Esquire
Epstein, Becker, Borsody & Green
1140 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

B\ FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
) WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

February 15, 1985

RE: MUR 1602
Senator John Heinz

Dear Mr. Gerson:

On November 28, 1983, the Commission notified your client of a
complaint alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on February 12 , 1985, determined that on the
basis of the information in the complaint, and the information
provided by your client, there is no reason to believe that a
violation of any statute within its jurisdiction has been
committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this
matter. This matter will become a part of the public record
within 30 days.

enneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Independent Expenditure

)

)

The Republican National ) MUR 1602

)
Committee, et al. )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session of
February 12, 1985, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions
in MUR 1602:

1175 Find no probable cause to believe that the

Republican National Independent Expenditure
Committee and Rodney A. Smith, as treasurer,
violated the Act.

Find no probable cause to believe that the
National Republican Senatorial Committee and
Robert J. Perkinsg, as treasurer, violated
the Act.

318 Find no reason to believe that Senator Heinz
violated the Act.

4. Close the File

5. Send the letters attached to the General
Counsel's report dated February 5, 1985.

'Commissioners Aikens, Elliétt, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry, and Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM

Office of the Commission §ecretary
FROM: Office of General Counsel

DATE: February 5, 1985

SUBJECT:

MUR 1602 - General Counsel's Report

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

February 12, 1985

Closed Session XX

CIRCULATIONS

48 Hour Tally Vote
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive

24 Hour No Objection
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive

Information
Sensitive :
Non-Sensitive

Other (X
CIRCULATE ON BLUE PAPER

SENSITIVE

ON AGENDA - 2-12-85

DISTRIBUTION
Compliance

Audit Matters
Litigation

Closed MUR Letters
Status Sheets
Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
below)
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In the Matter of

) .
The Republican National MUR 1602
Independent Expenditure )

Committee, et. al. EXECURVE SESSION
FEB 12 1985

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
BACKGROUND
On October 31, 1984, the Office of the General Counsel
circulated to the Commission and the respondents a brief
recommending probable cause to believe that the Republican
National Independent Expenditure ("RNIEC") Committee violated
2 U.S.C.§ 434 for failure to report in-kind contribution from
Rodney Smith with respect to the contribution of a mailing list
provided by Smith to RNIEC. The brief recommended no probable
cause to believe that the RNIEC had violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a)
with respect to tke Dan Evans for Senate Committee in the 1983
special senatorial election in Washington State. The brief
further recommended no probable cause to believe that the
National Republican Senatorial Committee ("NRSC") had violated
the Act with respect to the Washington senate election. No
recommendation was made concerning Senator Heinz, also a
respondent in this matter. The Commission previously voted on
July 10, 1984, to take no action at that time with respect to
Senator Heinz.
The probable cause recommendation concerning RNIEC was based
on the assumption that Smith had provided free of charge a
contributor mailing list, allegedly owed by him, to the RNIEC.
In its brief, in response to the General Counsel's

recommendation, the RNIEC disputes the contention that the list
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was provided free of charge and claims that the list was used on

a barter-exchange basis.
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

In its responding brief, supported by an affidavit from
Timothy Roper of Odell, Roper & Associates, a direct mail
marketing firm, the RNIEC contends that Smith permitted the RNIEC
to use his list in exchange for the RNIEC adding new names,
updating, correcting names and addresses and deleting incorrect
names and addresses. THE RNIEC asserts that this was an exchange
of equal value and, therefore, Smith made no contribution to the
RNIEC when the RNIEC used the list for fundraising purposes.

Mr. Roper supports this assertion by stating that permitting
an organization to use a list in exchange for cleaning up the
list is a common practice in the industry. Such a cleanup is
done by mailing the list via first-class mail, return receipt
requested, instead of bulk rate, to secure undeliverable or
incorrect names and addresses. Mailers generally mail at the
lowest possible rate instead of first class. The increase in
cost, from $0.11 to $0.20 per piece, is absorbed by the mailer.
The mailing party will then correct and update the list prior to
returning it to the owner.

Mr. Roper valued the list used by the RNIEC at between $70
and $90 per one thousand names. He reached this figure based on
the availability of lists generally, current market rate, and the
particular contributors on Smith's list. He concluded that the

use of the list by the RNIEC in return for cleaning up the list
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was a fair exchange. He calculated the value of the list minus

the increased cost in postage in reaching the conclusion.

It appears that Mr. Roper's assessment of the list is
reasonable. According to the affidavit submitted by Mr. Roper,
such an exchange within the mailing list industry is a common
practice. His estimate of the value of the list, $70-$90 per one
thousand names, also appears reasonable based on the rate of
return the RNIEC received using the list. The RNIEC stated, in
response to the Commission's questions, that the list contained
approximately 223,000 names and raised $186,616 with expenses of
$162,621.

In light of the response received from the RNIEC, it does
not appear that the use of the RNIEC of the list in exchange for
cleaning up the list resulted in a contribution from Smith to the
RNIEC. See Advisory Opinions 1979-36, 1981-46. This Office,
therefore, withdraws its previous recommendation of probable
cause to believe and instead recommends that the Commission find
no probable cause to believe that the RNIEC violated the Act in
this matter.

The NRSC did not submit a brief in response to the General
Counsel's brief. The General Counsel's recommendation of no
probable cause to believe that NRSC violated the Act is based on
the fact that there is insufficient evidence of affiliation
between the NRSC and the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee such that the NRSC did not violate 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) with respect to the 1983 senatorial election in
Washington State. For a full analysis, please see the Office of

General Counsel's brief of October 31, 1984.
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As mentioned, the Commission did not make any findings with

respect to Senator Heinz. The Senator was listed as the chairman

of the RNIEC's Advisory Panel and did sign the fundraising
letters on behalf of RNIEC while also a member of the NRSC. 1In
light of the recommendation concerning the NRSC and the RNIEC,
the Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission find
no reason to believe that Senator Heinz violated the Act with
respect to the 1983 Washington Special Senate election.
III. RECOMMENDATION
1. Find no probable cause to believe that the Republican
National Independent Expenditure Committee and Rodney A.
Smith, as treasurer, violated the Act.
Find no probable cause to believe that the National
Republican Senatorial Committee and Robert J. Perkins, as

treasurer, violated the Act.

Find no reason to believe that Senator Heinz violated the
Act.

Close the file.

Approve the attached letters.

rles N. Steele
General Counsel

Attachments:
Letters
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Jan W. Baran, Esquire

Baker & Hostetler

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1602
National -Republican
Senatorial Committee

Dear Mr. Baran:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on
1985, that there is no probable cause to believe that your client
violated the Act. Accordingly the file in this matter, numbered
MUR 1602, has been closed. This matter will become part of the
public record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any

factual or legal materials to appear on the public record, please
do so within 10 days.

If you have any questions, contact Robert E. Pease, the
attorney assigned to handle this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Carol C. Darr, Esquire
Skadden, Arps, Slate,
Meagler & Flom

818 18th Street, N.W. -
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1602
Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee

Dear Ms. Darr:

This is to advise you that after an investigation was
conducted, the Commission concluded on » 1985, that
there is no probable cause to believe that your client violated
the Act. Accordingly the file in this matter, numbered MUR 1602,
has been closed. This matter will become part of the public
record within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any factual or
legal materials to appear on the public record, please do so

within 10 days.

If you have any questions, contact Robert E. Pease, the
attorney assigned to handle this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Stuart M. Gerson, Esquire
Epstein, Becker, Borsody & Green
1140 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

RE: MUR 1602
Senator John Heinz

Dear Mr. Gerson:

On November 28, 1983, the Commizsion notified your client of a
complaint alleging violations of certain sections of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

The Commission, on . 1985, determined that on the
basis of the information in the complaint, and the information
provided by your client, there is no reason to believe that a
violation of any statute within its jurisdiction has been
committed. Accordingly, the Commission closed its file in this
matter. This matter will become a part of the public record
within 30 days.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel
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SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
O19 EIGHTEENTH STREET, N.W.
TELECOPIER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 ~“ov:.:u:‘n& Nvo.:uum
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b {(202) 483-8700 quuim
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cmlg-mo
815 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SO0N
{B3) 488- 4800

December 7, 1984 233 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80801
{312) 938- 4000

The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

e
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Re: MUR 1596/1602
Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee

2+
g

PO ka1 330FE
" -

RERS;
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Dear Madam Chairman:

This letter responds to your notification that
the General Counsel is prepared to recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that our cli-
ent, the National Republican Independent Expenditure
Committee ("RNIEC"), may have violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by
failing to report an in-kind contribution in the form of
a mailing list.

I. BACKGROUND

This Matter Under Review ("MUR") arose from
complaints filed with the Commission on November 15 and
28, 1983. On July 10, 1984, the Commission determined
that there was "reason to believe" that RNIEC may be
affiliated with the National Republican Senatorial Com-
mittee ("NRSC") because of their overlapping personnel
and the existence of a common mailing list. After re-
viewing the responses submitted by both RNIEC and NRSC,
the General Counsel is prepared to recommend to the Com-
mission that there is no probable cause to believe the
two committees were affiliated.

The final question remaining before the Commis-
sion is whether RNIEC's use of the list constitutes a




The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
December 7, 1984
Page Two

reportable contribution by Rodney Smith. The General
Counsel in his October 30, 1984 report, contends that
"Smith made a contribution to the RNIEC by providing the
list and that contribution was not reported in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434."

In sum, the respondent's position on this eoint
has been that Smith provided the list to RNIEC on a "bar-
ter/exchange™ basis. In return for access to the Smith
list, RNIEC added new names, updated and corrected names
and addresses, and deleted incorrect addresses and the
names and addresses of deceased contributors. In reach-
ing the conclusion that such usage and cleaning-up did
not result in a reportable contribution from Smith, RNIEC
relied on previous Advisory Opinions ("AOs") that have
stated that exchanges of equal value in the ordinary
course of business do not constitute reportable contribu-
tions.

The General Counsel believes the respondent's
reliance on these AO's is misplaced since there was no
actual exchange of two mailing lists. Contrary to the
General Counsel's position, however, the gravamen of the
numerous opinions on the subject of mailing lists is not
that there actually be two lists but rather that the
exchange between the parties be of equal value and in the
ordinary course of business. As the enclosed expert
opinion states, in the instant case these two criteria
have been amply met.

II. DISCUSSION

A. The Relevant Advisory Opinions

In AO 1979-36, the Commission was asked to
determine whether a direct mail corporation that absorbed
the initial cost of a mail solicitation campaign would be
deemed to have made a political contribution if the ex-
tension of credit in the form of absorbing these initial
costs was in the normal course of business. The regquest-
or described this financing arrangement as an ordinary
business practice within the direct mail industry and
submitted an affidavit of a direct mail consultant that
stated that such a financing agreement represented an
ordinary mode of operation. The Commission concluded:




The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
December 7, 1984
Page Three

that if, in fact, (1) the proposed financial
agreement . . . is of a type which is normal
industry practice and contains the type of
credit which is extended in the ordinary course
of . . . business with terms that are substan-
tially similar to those given to nonpolitical,
as well as political, debtors of similar risk
and size of obligation and if the costs charged
. « . for services are at least the normal
charge for services to that type, then the
amounts expended . . . will not be considered
to be campaign contributions. (emphasis add-
ed.)

As is evident from the rationale articulated
above, an actual exchange of names was not required to
avoid a contribution. Instead, the opinion turned on the
question of whether the proposed agreement represented an
ordinary business practice within the direct mail indus-
try. Relying on affidavits that so stated, the Commis-
sion approved the arrangement.

AO 1981-~-46 concerned an exchange by a political
committee for a list owned by a direct mail corporation.
The Commission concluded that where the accepted practice
among direct mail fundraisers is to exchange mailing
lists, one being payment for the other, neither a contri-
bution nor an illegal transaction results when one list
is owned by a political committee. The Commission also
took the position that "when one political committee
provides names to another political committee in exchange
for its own future use of a corresponding number of names
which are of equal value, that this constitutes an arm's-
length business transaction between the committees and is
not a reportable transaction under the Act." The Commis-
sion also concluded that payment of production costs of
printing address labels by the list owner is not a con-
tribution to the list user or puchaser, provided that
such assumption of cost by the list owner is an accepted
business practice.

The Commission's approval of these varied ar-
rangements has been predicated in each instance on the
requestor's assertion that the agreement represented a
normally accepted business practice within the direct
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mail industry, and that the exchange constituted a fair
trade. Similarly, the Commission has had occasion to
apply these principles to other variations of direct mail
list exchanges, including three-way exchanges, exchanges
between candidates and party committees, and sales of
lists by political committees to corporations. See AOs
1982-41, 1981-4, and 1981-53.

While the factual situations contained in these
AOs as well as the two AOs previously discussed differ
factually from each other and from the instant case with
respect to the precise nature of the consideration, they
all illustrate the same proposition -- exchanges repre-
senting ordinary and usual business transactions within
the direct mail industry that are of equal value need not
be treated as contributions.

B. The Present Case

The instant case contains the same two elements
as the AOs cited above that the Commission has previously
approved. First, as the enclosed expert opinion demon-
strates, a barter/exchange involving the cleaning of a
list is a customary and standard procedure in the mailing
list industry and thus represents an ordinary and usual
business practice. Second, RNIEC proferred adequate
consideration for Smith's list, and thus in no way can be
deemed to have received a reportable contribution from
Smith.

1. The exchange represents an ordinary
and usual business practice

As the sworn affidavit of Timothy Roper, Execu-
tive Vice-President of Odell, Roper & Associates, indi-
cates, there are three basic variations on barter/ex-
changes that are customary and usual within the industry.
After explaining these variations, Roper concludes that
the bargain between Rodney Smith and RNIEC for the use of
Smith's list is but one of the myriad variations that are
customarily used in the direct mail industry.

Roper explains at some length the motivations
of list owners in permitting, indeed seeking out, osten-
sibly "free" uses of their lists. Roper states, "the
list owner constantly searches for the means to clean a




The Honorable Lee Ann Elliot
December 7, 1984
Page Five

list at the lowest possible cost in order to maintain the
list's rental value for additional resale." Roper, p. 3.
"Clearly, it is not economically sound for a list owner
to mail his list simply to clean it; thus for the owner
of an aging list, it is a common practice to permit the
use of a list in exchange for the mailer's return of
corrected names and undeliverable mail." Roper, p. 3.
Consequently, Roper states, "it is a common practice for
a list owner to offer a list 'rent free' if the mailer
agrees to cover the cost of the extra postage or clerical
costs involved as a condition of use." Roper, p. 4.

The facts in this matter demonstrate that the
agreement between RNIEC and Smith conforms to the custom-
ary and usual practice in the industry. Thus, the Gener-
al Counsel's assertion that a contribution from Smith
results from the fact that "Smith may have cleaned up
this list at RNIEC's expense" evidences a misunderstand-
ing of the practices and motivations of those involved in
the direct mail industry.

2. RNIEC's actions constituted a fair trade

Roper's affidavit explains why Smith was will~-
ing to loan RNIEC his list ostensibly "rent-free" in
return for RNIEC's agreement to use the best possible
method -- first class mail -- of cleaning and updating the
list. First class mailing allows the mailer to reach
those contributors on the list who have moved within the
past 12 months, unlike bulk mail which the post office
disposes of if the contributor has moved. Thus, first
class mailings by the renter of the list provides valu-
able consideration to the owner of the list by providing
an efficient method of cleaning up the list.

As the affidavit sets forth, depending on
whether the list is deemed to have a value of $70 or $90
per-thousand-names, figures that Roper confirms as rea-
sonable, the bargain between RNIEC and Smith resulted in
an equal exchange, and in fact may even have resulted in
a benefit to Smith.

In other words, regardless of whether the orig-
inal list is deemed to have a high fair market valuation
or a lower one, the exchange resulted in a fair trade.
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Consequently, it is clear that no amount should be re-
ported as a contribution from Smith since he received
consideration of comparable value to that which he pro-
vided.

CONCLUSION

For all the reasons set forth above and in
previous filings in this matter, the respondent, RNIEC,
respectfully urges that the Commission (1) f£ind no proba-~
ble cause to believe that RNIEC failed to report a con-
tribution from Rodney Smith; (2) accept the General Coun-
sel's recommendation that there is no probable cause to
believe that RNIEC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with re-
spect to the Dan Evans for Senate Committee; and (3)
close the file on MUR 1596/1602.

Sincerely,

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM

By ﬁl—«ZA'SC—P

Stephen A. Sharp, Esq.

Carol C. Darr, Esq.

Attorneys for the Respondent
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November 27, 1984

Mr. Rodney A. Smith

Republican National Independent
Expenditures Committee

5085 Lowell Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20016

Dear Rod:

By way of this letter, I am responding to your verbal request
for an objective, professional opinion pertaining to the common
business practices used by direct mail agencies such as Odell, Roper
& Associates, Inc. pertaining to the use, sale, exchange and barter
of direct mail fund-raising lists.

To make certain that I give an accurate assessment, let me re-
count the facts as I understand them:

1. 1In October of 1983, you permitted the RNIEC to use a mailing
list on the condition that the RNIEC agreed to clean the
mailing list by sending its mailing at First Class Postal
rates (20¢ per letter). When sent at First Class rates,
undeliverable mail is returned to the sender; this means
that a mailing list can be purged of undeliverable or non-
forwardable addresses. Your agreement with the RNIEC was
that the RNIEC would provide you with all undeliverable/
unforwardable mail packages (nixies) so that you could clean
your list.

It is my further understanding that the list used in this
case consisted of approximately 223,000 names of past con-
tributors to the National Republican Senatorial Committee.
These names were of individuals who had given $10 or more to
the NRSC prior to September 30, 1982. As this particular
list had not been mailed or otherwise cleaned since that
date, the RNIEC mailing would be expected to produce a con-
siderable number of nixies.

With that understanding in mind, I would like to respond to the
three questions you have asked me concerning the value of lists and
such rental or exchange agreements.

Your initial question was:
"On a one-time rental basis, what was the fair market value, in

October of 1983, of the mailing list used by the RNIEC in its
mailing?"

7316 Wisconsin Avenue ® Suite 507 ® Bethesda, Maryland 20814 ¢ (301) 657-9821




Mr. Rodney A. Smith
November 27, 1984
Page Two

Let me answer that question by first addressing the subject of
mailing lists in general.

First, there are literally thousands of mailing lists available
to political campaigns and candidates in the commercial market.
List rental services generally charge anywhere from 1¢ to 10¢ per
name if a rental fee is the exclusive means of assessing a list's
value.

Yet, the professional mailer recognizes that the actual value of
a list fluctuates dramatically due to a variety of factors. 1If a
list is "o0ld" - i.e., if it has not been mailed or replenished with
fresh names for some time - its value is significantly less than an
up-to-date mailing list. On average, 20% of the American public
moves to a new address every year; thus, any mailing list that has
not been cleaned in a year's time could suffer a 25% undeliverable
rate which diminishes response. If, for example, a mailing that
costs $10,000 to produce is mailed to such a list, the mailer runs
the risk of seeing $2,000 of his investment being thrown away.
Thus, it is incredibly important to the mailer and to the list owner
that a 1list be cleaned periodically.

The cost of cleaning a list can be considerable; yet, since most
mailers send mailings via bulk rate postage, none of the undeliver-
able addresses are returned to the mailer. Thus, to secure the
undeliverable names (and clean the list), it is a common practice
for list owners to permit mailers to use a list at no charge if the
mailer agrees to pay for the cost of cleaning the file (i.e., secur-
ing ?he undeliverable names, eliminating them from the computer,
etc.).

Another determination to be made in assessing the value of a
mailing list is the expected response rate.

Nearly every list owner claims his list to be of extremely high
value; however, even if a list produces a 10-30% response per mail-
ing by a list owner, that same list will not produce at anywhere
near that level when used by a second or third organization.

In the case of the RNIEC mailing, it is my understanding that
the out-dated NRSC list used contained the names of contributors to
the Republican Presidential Task Force. These Task Force names were
acquired in a program that, essentially, sold gift items and trin-
kets to prospective donors as a means of attracting support. Thus,
these are "premium oriented®™ donors, not necessarily loyal Republi-
can Party givers. Their value, in any mailing which simply requests
a political contribution, is likely to be less.

By way of example, I can cite my experience with the California
Republican Party in 1981. For two years, the CRP had mailed "sweep-
stakes® offerings to registered Republicans. By 1981, the CRP's

Odell, Roper
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house list contained 400,000 names. However, when I launched a new
direct mail program that eliminated the sweepstakes system, fully
50% of those 400,000 names were worthless. From a direct mail
standpoint, 200,000 people had given solely to win a trip to Tahiti,
not out of political motivation. Even though the list was clean, it
failed to produce as much income as it cost to mail. Thus, in my
opinion, that portion of the list was worthless -- and the same
analogy could be used when considering the NRSC's Task Force donors
if they are mailed by any other organization except the task force.

Finally, there is the assessment of list value by market forces.
As mentioned, list costs, per thousand, run roughly $30 to $110 per-
thousand-names, with the vast majority of most rental lists offered
in the $50-per-thousand-name price. In many cases, the lists
offered on the commercial market are originally acquired through
public information; for example, it is a common practice for list
brokers to go state by state, and collect the names of donors to
state and local candidates. These names are then sold commercial-
ly. Since donors to state and local candidates are often donors to
federal candidates and organizations, the duplication factor among
such lists can be high. 1In a recent project we completed, the pros-
pective donor lists provided by one state Republican committed to a
Senate candidate were duplicated, name for name through 60% of a
list provided by a commercial organization; thus, in terms of mail-
ing purposes, the commercial list was worth less than half of its
rental cost in terms of performance.

With all of the foregoing in mind, my estimate of the old NRSC
list's fair market value as roughly $70 to $90 per-thousand-names
at the time of the October, 1983 mailing.

Your second question was:

*What was the fair market value in October of 1983 of the RNIEC
agreement to clean the list in question in exchange for one-
time, "rent free" use of that list?"

If a mailing list has been dormant for some time - not mailed in
any fashion - it has already begun to deteriorate. Since a list
owner may not necessarily be the mailer of a list, the list owner
constantly searches for the means to clean a list at the lowest
possible cost in order to maintain the list's rental value for addi-
tional resale,

Clearly, it is not economically sound for a list owner to mail
his list simply to clean it; thus, for the owner of an aging list,
it is a common practice to permit use of a list in exchange for the
mailer's return of corrected addresses and undeliverable mail.

Odell, Roper
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However, that goal is not so easily reached. Mailers, when
using prospecting lists, traditionally mail at the lowest possible
bulk rate postal fee. While bulk rate fees permit a cheaper postage
bill, the reduced rate is given, in part, because the postal service
is permitted to dispose of undeliverable bulk rate mail rather than
returning it to the sender or forwarding it to the addressee.

Thus, to successfully receive corrected or forwarding addresses
for an out-of-date list, the list owner (and mailer) have two
options:

l. They can mail the list at bulk rate postal charges, but
imprint "Address Correction Requested®" on the carrier. 1In
this way, letters which are not deliverable are returned to
the mailer. The postal service supplies the new address (via
a yellow sticker or change-of-address notice) and charges
25¢ for this service.

This common method of cleaning files has one drawback: 1If
an addressee has moved within the past 12 months, his letter
is returned to the sender. That, of course, means the
addressee has no opportunity to respond to the mailing;
thus, the response rate to the mailing is diminished.

The second option is to mail the entire mailing at first-
class postal rates (20¢ per letter). As with Address
Correction Requested, the undeliverable letters are returned
to the sender. However, for those names on file which have
moved within the last 12 months, the mailing is delivered.
Should an individual respond, it is likely he will notify
the mailer of his new address when the reply form is sent.
While this process is more costly to the mailer, it gives
the list owner only those names of individuals who refuse
the mailing or have changed address within the last 13
months or greater. Since more individuals respond, the
mailer is likely to receive a higher response and, thus,
recover his investment.

Because both systems offer advantage and drawbacks - and both
may require considerable cost - it is a common practice for a list
owner to offer a list "rent free®" if the mailer agrees to cover the
cost of the extra postage or clerical costs involved as a condition
of use. 1In essence, this is a "barter/exchange" agreement and I can
think of at least three situations in which this barter/exchange
agreement is used:

a. As described, a list owner can let a mailer use his list
"rent free" on the condition that the mailer sends his
letters "Address Correction Requested®. Then, the
mailer pays for all postage and clerical costs (and
possibly, the data processing) for the list owner in
lieu of fixed-rate rent.
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b. The list user could pay the standard rental fee, but
still mail ®"Address Correction Requested®. The user
agrees to charge the owner 50¢ per address correction
received; yet, the list user also pays for the cost of
computer file correction and postal fees. The differ-
ence in the cost of updating the file and the 50¢ charge
is a "profit® for the list user, thus defraying his
original cost of rental.

Finally, a list user may agree to help a list owner
clean a list by mailing the list at First-Class postage
rates in exchange for multiple use of the list at later
dates. Thus, the mailer pays a higher-than-normal pos-
tage rate in the first mailing; the list is cleaned;
then, the mailer is permitted to mail the list once or
twice more to bring down the original investment of
First-Class postage into the normal range of $60 to $80
per-thousand-names mailed.

As in dealing with any type of commodity, there are probably a
few more barter-exchange agreements which can be worked out between
list owners and mailers.

Your situation resembles that of Example "c®, though it is my
understanding that the RNIEC only used the list one time.

To determine the actual monetary value of such a barter-exchange
agreement, I would need to know how many nixies were received and
the final costs of data processing. However, even though I don't
have those figures, I can make both a high and low estimate, just as
I would if I were contemplating such an agreement for myself. If we
assume, as I have suggested, that the list is worth $70 or $90 per-
thousand-names on the open market, my calculations would be as
follows:

(High Valuation)

- Assumes typical market value of $70-per-thousand-names.

Number Mailed: 223,000 Names

Extra Postage: $20,000 (Reflects extra cost of postage

of mailing 1lst Class over 1l1¢ standard
bulk rate charge i.e., 9¢ x 223,000)

Less Rental Fee: ($15,160 (223,000 x 7¢ per name)

Difference: $4,390 (Estimated fair market value
of the RNIEC agreement to clean list in
exchange for one-time free rental.)
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If it is assumed that the list in question had a rental value
of as much as $90 per thousand, the corresponding fair market value
of the barter-exchange is less:

Additional Postage: $20,000

Less Rental Fee: ($20,070) (computed at $90 x 223 M)

Di fference: $ 70.00 (Estimated fair market value
of RNIEC agreement to clean list in
exchange for one-time free rent.)

Thus, regardless of the valuation used, both parties received
fair value for their consideration and, thus, the transaction was an
equitable exchange for both sides.

Your final question was:

"Is it customary or standard practice for list owners and
list users to enter into such barter/exchanges to clean
political fund-raising lists?"

In a word, yes.

Inasmuch as our business revolves around the production of fund-
raising mailings for committees and candidates, the "swapping® of
lists is a very common practice. Moreover, I can cite several
examples where lists have been provided to organizations in which
the list user simply wanted his list cleaned and updated.

I have firsthand, personal knowledge of situations where:

1. A former Presidential candidate permitted a national organi-
zation to use his list and signature on a mailing to his
"house file"™ on the condition that the national organization
would mail it first-class, then clean the file as "payment".

Among Senators, it is a common practice for them to donate
their lists to state and national organizations since they
have little use for the list during their six-year term;
should they decide to run for re-election, the organization
which has been using it re-provides a "clean list" plus
usage (two or three times) of their house list in exchange.

In addition, I can cite situations where one Senator (Howard
Baker) provided his list to another Senator (Charles Percy)
with the stipulation that nixies be furnished to clean the
Baker list.
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There are, of course, more examples than these. However, the
use of a "barter/exchange® agreement for cleaning lists is an
entirely common practice and one in which we participate frequently.

Rod, the answers I have given and the statements I have made
are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct. For each ques-

tion you posed, I have given my best professional judgement as the
situation and facts so dictated.

If I can be of any further service, please let me know.

Executive Vice/President
Odell, Roper & Associates, Inc.
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December 7, 1984

The Honorable Lee Ann Ellijiot
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1596/1602
Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee

Dear Madam Chairman:

This letter responds to your notification that
the General Counsel is prepared to recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that our cli-
ent, the National Republican Independent Expenditure
Committee ("RNIEC"), may have violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by
failing to report an in-kind contribution in the form of
a mailing list.

I. BACKGROUND

This Matter Under Review ("MUR") arose from
complaints filed with the Commission on November 15 and
28, 1983. On July 10, 1984, the Commission determined
that there was "reason to believe" that RNIEC may be
affiliated with the National Republican Senatorial Com-
mittee ("NRSC") because of their overlapping personnel
and the existence of a common mailing list. After re-
viewing the responses submitted by both RNIEC and NRSC,
the General Counsel is prepared to recommend to the Com-
mission that there is no probable cause to believe the
two committees were affiliated.

The final question remaining before the Commis-
sion is whether RNIEC's use of the list constitutes a
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reportable contribution by Rodney Smith. The General
Counsel in his October 30, 1984 report, contends that
"Smith made a contribution to the RNIEC by providing the
list and that contribution viis not reported in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434."

In sum, the respondent's position on this point
has been that Smith provided the list to RNIEC on a "bar-
ter/exchange” basis. In return for access to the Smith
list, RNIEC added new names, updated and corrected names
and addresses, and deleted incorrect addresses and the
names and addresses of deceased contributors. In reach-
ing the conclusion that such usage and cleaning-up did
not result in a reportable contribution from Smith, RNIEC
relied on previous Advisory Opinions ("AOs") that have
- stated that exchanges of equal value in the ordinary
course of business do not constitute reportable contribu-
tions.

The General Counsel believes the respondent's
reliance on these AO's is misplaced since there was no
actual exchange of two mailing lists. Contrary to the
General Counsel's position, however, the gravamen of the
numerous opinions on the subject of mailing lists is not
that there actually be two lists but rather that the
exchange between the parties be of equal value and in the
ordinary course of business. As the enclosed expert
opinion states, in the instant case these two criteria
have been amply met.

II. DISCUSSION

A. The Relevant Advisory Opinions

In AO 1979-36, the Commission was asked to
determine whether a direct mail corporation that absorbed
the initial cost of a mail solicitation campaign would be
deemed to have made a political contribution if the ex-
tension of credit in the form of absorbing these initial
costs was in the normal course of business. The request-
or described this financing arrangement as an ordinary
business practice within the direct mail industry and
submitted an affidavit of a direct mail consultant that
stated that such a financing agreement represented an
ordinary mode of operation. The Commission concluded:
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that if, in fact, (1) the proposed financial
agreement . . . is of a type which is normal

industry practice and contains the type of
credit wvhich is extended in the ordinary course
of . . . business with terms that are substan-
tially similar to those given to nonpolitical,
as well as political, debtors of similar risk
and size of obligation and if the costs charged
. « « for services are at least the normal
charge for services to that type, then the
amounts ggggnded . . . will not be considered
to be campaign contributions. (emphasis add-
ed.)

As is evident from the rationale articulated
above, an actual exchange of names was not required to
avoid a contribution. Instead, the opinion turned on the
question of whether the proposed agreement represented an
ordinary business practice within the direct mail indus-
try. Relying on affidavits that so stated, the Commis-
sion approved the arrangement.

AO 1981-46 concerned an exchange by a political
committee for a list owned by a direct mail corporation.
The Commission concluded that where the accepted practice
among direct mail fundraisers is to exchange mailing
lists, one being payment for the other, neither a contri-
bution nor an illegal transaction results when one list
is owned by a political committee. The Commission also
took the position that "when one political committee
provides names to another political committee in exchange
for its own future use of a corresponding number of names
which are of equal value, that this constitutes an arm's-
length business transaction between the committees and is
not a reportable transaction under the Act." The Commis-
sion also concluded that payment of production costs of
printing address labels by the list owner is not a con-
tribution to the list user or puchaser, provided that
such assumption of cost by the list owner is an accepted
business practice.

The Commission's approval of these varied ar-
rangements has been predicated in each instance on the
requestor's assertion that the agreement represented a
normally accepted business practice within the direct
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mail industry, and that the exchange constituted a fair
trade. Similarly, the Commission has had occasion to
apply these principles to other variations of direct mail
list exchanges, including three-way exchanges, exchanges
between candidates and party committees, and sales of
lists by political committees to corporations. See AOs
1982-41, 1981-4, and 1981-53.

While the factual situations contained in these
AOs as well as the two AOs previously discussed differ
factually from each other and from the instant case with
respect to the precise nature of the consideration, they
all illustrate the same proposition -- exchanges repre-
senting ordinary and usual business transactions within
the direct mail industry that are of equal value need not
be treated as contributions.

B. The Present Case

The instant case contains the same two elements
as the AOs cited above that the Commission has previously
approved. First, as the enclosed expert opinion demon-
strates, a barter/exchange involving the cleaning of a
list is a customary and standard procedure in the mailing
list industry and thus represents an ordinary and usual
business practice. Second, RNIEC proferred adequate
consideration for Smith's list, and thus in no way can be
deemed to have received a reportable contribution from
Smith.

1. The exchange represents an ordinary
and usual business practice

As the sworn affidavit of Timothy Roper, Execu-
tive Vice-President of Odell, Roper & Associates, indi-
cates, there are three basic variations on barter/ex-
changes that are customary and usual within the industry.
After explaining these variations, Roper concludes that
the bargain between Rodney Smith and RNIEC for the use of
Smith's list is but one of the myriad variations that are
customarily used in the direct mail industry.

Roper explains at some length the motivations
of list owners in permitting, indeed seeking out, osten-
sibly "free" uses of their lists. Roper states, "the
list owner constantly searches for the means to clean a
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list at the lowest possible cost in order to maintain the
list's rental value for additional resale." Roper, p. 3.
"Clearly, it is not economically sound for a list owner
to mail his list simply to clean it; thus for the owner
of an aging list, it is a common practice to permit the
use of a list in exchange for the mailer's return of
corrected names and undeliverable mail." Roper, p. 3.
Consequently, Roper states, "it is a common practice for
a list owner to offer a list 'rent free' if the mailer
agrees to cover the cost of the extra postage or clerical
costs involved as a condition of use." Roper, p. 4..

The facts in this matter demonstrate that the
agreement between RNIEC and Smith conforms to the custom-
ary and usual practice in the industry. Thus, the Gener-
al Counsel's assertion that a contribution from Smith
results from the fact that "Smith may have cleaned up
this list at RNIEC's expense" evidences a misunderstand-
ing of the practices and motivations of those involved in
the direct mail industry.

2. RNIEC's actions constituted a fair trade

Roper's affidavit explains why Smith was will-
ing to loan RNIEC his list ostensibly "rent-free" in
return for RNIEC's agreement to use the best possible
method --- first class mail -- of cleaning and updating the
list. First class mailing allows the mailer to reach
those contributors on the list who have moved within the
past 12 months, unlike bulk mail which the post office
disposes of if the contributor has moved. Thus, first
class mailings by the renter of the list provides valu-
able consideration to the owner of the list by providing
an efficient method of cleaning up the list.

As the affidavit sets forth, depending on
whether the list is deemed to have a value of $70 or $90
per-thousand-names, figures that Roper confirms as rea-
sonable, the bargain between RNIEC and Smith resulted in
an equal exchange, and in fact may even have resulted in
a benefit to Smith.

In other words, regardless of whether the orig-
inal list is deemed to have a high fair market valuation
or a lower one, the exchange resulted in a fair trade.
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Consequently, it is clear that no amount should be re-
ported as a contribution from Smith since he received
consideration of comparable value to that which he pro-
vided.

CONCLUSION

For all the reasons set forth above and in
previous filings in this matter, the respondent, RNIEC,
respectfully urges that the Commission (1) find no proba-.
ble cause to believe that RNIEC failed to report a con-
tribution from Rodney Smith; (2) accept the General Coun-
sel's recommendation that there is no probable cause to
believe that RNIEC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with re-
spect to the Dan Evans for Senate Committee; and (3)
close the file on MUR 1596/1602.

Sincerely,

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM

By, MASC— P

Stephen A. Sharp, Esq.

Carol C. Darr, Esq.

Attorneys for the Respondent




November 27, 1984

Mr. Rodney A. Smith

Republican National Independent
Expenditures Committee

5085 Lowell Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20016

Dear Rod:

By way of this letter, I am responding to your verbal request
for an objective, professional opinion pertaining to the common
business practices used by direct mail agencies such as Odell, Roper
& Associates; Inc. pertaining to the use, sale, exchange and barter
of direct mail fund-raising lists.

To make certain that I give an accurate assessment, let me re-
count the facts as I understand them:

l. 1In October of 1983, you permitted the RNIEC to use a mailing
list on the condition that the RNIEC agreed to clean the
mailing list by sending its mailing at First Class Postal
rates (20¢ per letter). When sent at First Class rates,
undeliverable mail is returned to the sender; this means
that a mailing list can be purged of undeliverable or non-
forwardable addresses. Your agreement with the RNIEC was
that the RNIEC would provide you with all undeliverable/
unforwardable mail packages (nixies) so that you could clean
your list.

It is my further understanding that the list used in this
case consisted of approximately 223,000 names of past con-
tributors to the National Republican Senatorial Committee.
These names were of individuals who had given $10 or more to
the NRSC prior to September 30, 1982. As this particular
list had not been mailed or otherwise cleaned since that
date, the RNIEC mailing would be expected to produce a con-
siderable number of nixies.

With that understanding in mind, I would like to respond to the
three questions you have asked me concerning the value of lists and
such rental or exchange agreements.

Your initial question was:
"On a one-time rental basis, what was the fair market value, in

October of 1983, of the mailing list used by the RNIEC in its
mailing?*®

7316 Wisconsin Avenue ® Suite 507 ® Bethesda, Maryland 20814 ¢ (301) 6567-9821
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Let me answer that question by first addressing the subject of
mailing lists in general.

First, there are literally thousands of mailing lists available
to political campaigns and candidates in the commercial market.
List rental services generally charge anywhere from 1¢ to 10¢ per
name if a rental fee is the exclusive means of assessing a list's
value.

Yet, the professional mailer recognizes that the actual value of
a list fluctuates dramatically due to a variety of factors. If a
list is "0ld" - i.e., if it has not been mailed or replenished with
fresh names for some time - its value is significantly less than an
up-to-date mailing list. On average, 20% of the American public
moves to a new address every year; thus, any mailing list that has
not been cleaned in a year's time could suffer a 25% undeliverable

'n rate which diminishes response. 1If, for example, a mailing that

Yy costs $10,000 to produce is mailed to such a list, the mailer runs

~m the risk of seeing $2,000 of his investment being thrown away.

Thus, it is incredibly important to the mailer and to the list owner

that a list be cleaned periodically.

The cost of cleaning a list can be considerable; yet, since most

._ mailers send mailings via bulk rate postage, none of the undeliver-
able addresses are returned to the mailer. Thus, to secure the

L~ undeliverable names (and clean the list), it is a common practice
for list owners to permit mailers to use a list at no charge if the

o mailer agrees to pay for the cost of cleaning the file (i.e., secur-

< ing ?he undeliverable names, eliminating them from the computer,
etc.).

Another determination to be made in assessing the value of a
LN mailing list is the expected response rate.

Nearly every list owner claims his list to be of extremely high
value; however, even if a list produces a 10-30% response per mail-
ing by a list owner, that same list will not produce at anywhere

near that level when used by a second or third organization.

In the case of the RNIEC mailing, it is my understanding that
the out-dated NRSC list used contained the names of contributors to
the Republican Presidential Task Force. These Task Force names were
acgquired in a program that, essentially, sold gift items and trin-

kets to prospective donors as a means of attracting support. Thus,

these are "premium oriented® donors, not necessarily loyal Republi-
can Party givers. Their value, in any mailing which simply requests
a political contribution, is likely to be less.

By way of example, I can cite my experience with the California
Republican Party in 1981. For two years, the CRP had mailed "sweep-
stakes" offerings to registered Republicans. By 1981, the CRP's

Odell, Roper
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house list contained 400,000 names. However, when I launched a new
direct mail program that eliminated the sweepstakes system, fully
508 of those 400,000 names were worthless. From a direct mail
standpoint, 200,000 people had given solely to win a trip to Tahiti,
not out of political motivation. Even though the list was clean, it
failed to produce as much income as it cost to mail. Thus, in my
opinion, that portion of the list was worthless -- and the same
analogy could be used when considering the NRSC's Task Force donors
if they are mailed by any other organization except the task force.

Finally, there is the assessment of list value by market forces.
As mentioned, list costs, per thousand, run rouchly $30 to $110 per-
thousand-names, with the vast majority of most rental lists offered
in the $50-per-thousand-name price. In many cases, the lists
offered on the commercial market are originally acquired through
public information; for example, it is a common practice for list
brokers to go state by state, and collect the names of donors to
state and local candidates. These names are then sold commercial-
ly. Since donors to state and local candidates are often donors to
federal candidates and organizations, the duplication factor among
such lists can be high. 1In a recent project we completed, the pros-
pective donor lists provided by one state Republican committed to a
Senate candidate were duplicated, name for name through 60% of a
list provided by a commercial organization; thus, in terms of mail-
ing purposes, the commercial list was worth less than half of its
rental cost in terms of performance.

With all of the foregoing in mind, my estimate of the o0ld NRSC
list's fair market value as roughly $70 to $90 per-thousand-names
at the time of the October, 1983 mailing.

Your second question was:

"What was the fair market value in October of 1983 of the RNIEC
agreement to clean the list in question in exchange for one-
time, "rent free" use of that list?"

If a mailing list has been dormant for some time - not mailed in
any fashion - it has already begun to deteriorate. Since a list
owner may not necessarily be the mailer of a list, the list owner
constantly searches for the means to clean a list at the lowest
possible cost in order to maintain the list's rental value for addi-
tional resale.

Clearly, it is not economically sound for a list owner to mail
his list simply to clean it; thus, for the owner of an aging list,
it is a common practice to permit use of a list in exchange for the
mailer's return of corrected addresses and undeliverable mail.
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However, that goal is not so easily reached. Mailers, when
using prospecting lists, traditionally mail at the lowest possible
bulk rate postal fee. While bulk rate fees permit a cheaper postage
bill, the reduced rate is given, in part, because the postal service
is permitted to dispose of undeliverable bulk rate mail rather than
returning it to the sender or forwarding it to the addressee.

Thus, to successfully receive corrected or forwarding addresses
for an out-of-date list, the list owner (and mailer) have two
options:

1. They can mail the list at bulk rate postal charges, but
imprint "Address Correction Requested® on the carrier. 1In
this way, letters which are not deliverable are returned to
the mailer. The postal service supplies the new address (via
a yellow sticker or change-of-address notice) and charges
25¢ for this service.

This common method of cleaning files has one drawback: If
an addressee has moved within the past 12 months, his letter
is returned to the sender. That, of course, means the
addressee has no opportunity to respond to the mailing:
thus, the response rate to the mailing is diminished.

The second option is to mail the entire mailing at first-
class postal rates (20¢ per letter)., As with Address
Correction Requested, the undeliverable letters are returned
to the sender. However, for those names on file which have
moved within the last 12 months, the mailing is delivered.
Should an individual respond, it is likely he will notify
the mailer of his new address when the reply form is sent.
While this process is more costly to the mailer, it gives
the list owner only those names of individuals who refuse
the mailing or have changed address within the last 13
months or greater. Since more individuals respond, the
mailer is likely to receive a higher response and, thus,
recover his investment.

Because both systems offer advantage and drawbacks - and both
may require considerable cost - it is a common practice for a list
owner to offer a list "rent free"” if the mailer agrees to cover the
cost of the extra postage or clerical costs involved as a condition
of use. 1In essence, this is a "barter/exchange® agreement and I can
think of at least three situations in which this barter/exchange
aqgreement is used:

a. As described, a list owner can let a mailer use his list
"rent free" on the condition that the mailer sends his
letters “"Address Correction Requested®". Then, the
mailer pays for all postage and clerical costs (and
possibly, the data processing) for the list owner in
lieu of fixed-rate rent.
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b. The list user could pay the standard rental fee, but
still mail "Address Correction Requested®. The user
agrees to charge the owner 50¢ per address correction
received; yet, the 1ist user also pays for the cost of
computer file correction and postal fees. The differ-
ence in the cost of updating the file and the 50¢ charge
is a "profit®” for the list user, thus defraying his
original cost of rental.

Finally, a list user may agree to help a list owner
clean a list by mailing the list at First-Class postage
rates in exchange for multiple use of the list at later
dates. Thus, the mailer pays a higher-than-normal pos-
tage rate in the first mailing; the list is cleaned;
then, the mailer is permitted to mail the list once or
twice more to bring down the original investment of
First-Class postage into the normal range of $60 to $80
per-thousand-names mailed.

As in dealing with any type of commodity, there are probably a
few more barter-exchange agreements which can be worked out between
list owners and mailers.

Your situation resembles that of Example "c®, though it is my
understanding that the RNIEC only used the list one time.

To determine the actual monetary value of such a barter-exchange
agreement, I would need to know how many nixies were received and
the final costs of data processing. However, even though I don't
have those figures, I can make both a high and low estimate, just as
I would if I were contemplating such an agreement for myself. If we
assume, as I have suggested, that the list is worth $70 or $90 per-
thousand-names on the open market, my calculations would be as
follows:

(High valuation)

- Assumes typical market value of $70-per-thousand-names.

Number Mailed: 223,000 Names

Extra Postage: $20,000 (Reflects extra cost of postage

of mailing lst Class over ll¢ standard
bulk rate charge i.e., 9¢ x 223,000)

Less Rental Fee: ($15,160 (223,000 x 7¢ per name)

Difference: $4,390 (Estimated fair market value
of the RNIEC agreement to clean list in
exchange for one-time free rental.)
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If it is assumed that the list in question had a rental value
of as much as $90 per thousand, the corresponding fair market value
of the barter-exchange is less:

Additional Postage: $20,000

Less Rental Fee: ($20,070) (computed at $90 x 223 M)

Difference: $ 70.00 (Bstimated fair market value
of RNIEC agreement to clean list in
exchange for one-time free rent.)

Thus, regardless of the valuation used, both parties received
fair value for their consideration and, thus, the transaction was an
equitable exchange for both sides.

Your final question was:

"Is it customary or standard practice for list owners and
list users to enter into such barter/exchanges to clean
political fund-raising lists?"

In a word, yes.

Inasmuch as our business revolves around the production of fund-
raising mailings for committees and candidates, the "swapping® of
lists is a very common practice. Moreover, I can cite several
examples where lists have been provided to organizations in which
the list user simply wanted his list cleaned and updated.

I have firsthand, personal knowledge of situations where:

l. A former Presidential candidate permitted a national organi-
zation to use his list and signature on a mailing to his
"house file" on the condition that the national organization
would mail it first-class, then clean the file as "payment".

Among Senators, it is a common practice for them to donate
their lists to state and national organizations since they
have little use for the list during their six-year term;
should they decide to run for re-election, the organization
which has been using it re-provides a "clean list" plus
usage (two or three times) of their house list in exchange.

In addition, I can cite situations where one Senator (Howard
Baker) provided his list to another Senator (Charles Percy)
with the stipulation that nixies be furnished to clean the
Baker list.
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There are, of course, more examples than these. However, the
use of a "barter/exchange” agreement for cleaning lists is an
entirely common practice and one in which we participate frequently.

Rod, the answers I have given and the statements I have made
are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct. Por each ques-

tion you posed, I have given my best professional judgement as the
situation and facts so dictated.

If I can be of any further service, please let me know.

Executive Vice/President
Odell, Roper & Associates, Inc.
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Chairman

Federal Election Commission
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WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NO.:

(202)8861- 1572

Charles N. Steele, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1596/1602
National Republican Senatorial Committee (NRSC)

Dear Mr. Steele:

I am in receipt of your letter of October 31, 1984
and the General Counsel's brief attached thereto regarding the
above-captioned matter. Please be advised that the National
Republican Senatorial Committee agrees with your recommendation
that the FEC find no probable cause to believe that NRSC vio-
lated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a).

NRSC does not intend to file its own brief.

Sincerely,

Jan W. Baran




Charles N. Steele, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DP.C. 20463
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SKABDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
919 EIGMTEENTH STREET, N.W.

TELECOPIER WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 203 3931 —_—

(202) 463 -8700

November 16, 1984

BY HAND

Robert E. Pease, Esq.
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Pease:

TN

Oon behalf of my client, Republican National Independblf
Expenditure Committee, I am writing to request an extension
of 20 days within which to respond to MUR 1596/1602. The
present date for a response is Monday, November 19, 1984,
since the 15-day time period falls on Saturday, September 16,
1984. The proposed extension would set Friday, December 7,
1984 as the new deadline for our response.

The reason for the request for an extension is that

Rodney Smith will be out of town during part of the time
for response.

Sincerely, (

( A1t ; A AU

Carol C. Darr
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

MEMORANDUM

TO: Office of the Commission Secretary

] \"
FROM : Office of General Counsel(}f:\

DATE: October 31, 1984

SUBJECT: _EpR_1596/1692 - Memo and GC's Brief

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

Information Status Sheets
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 . 84 0CT31 AQ: 35

October 31, 1984

The Commission

Charles N. Stem
General Counse

SUBJECT: MUR 1596/1602

Attached for the Commission's review are briefs stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues
of the above-captioned matter. Copies of these briefs and
letters notifying the respondents of the General Counsel's intent
to recommend to the Commission findings of probable cause and no
probable cause to believe were mailed on October 31 , 1984.
Following receipt of the respondents' replies to these notices,
this Office will make a further report to the Commission.

Attachments
1. Briefs (2)
2. Letters to Respondents (2)




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
The National Republican
Senatorial Committee MUR 1602

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

> [ Statement of the Case

MUR 1602 resulted from complaints filed by the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee, the Democratic Congressional
Campaign Committee and Common Cause. On July 10, 1984, the
Commission merged the matters. The complaints contained similar
allegations against the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee ("RNIEC"), Rodney A. Smith, the president
and treasurer of the RNIEC, Senator John Heinz, co-founder and
chairman of the RNIEC's Advisory Panel, the National Republican
Senatorial Committee ("NRSC"), and the Dan Evans Senate Committee
("Evans Committee").

The allegations in the complaints concern expenditures made
by the RNIEC in connection with the special senatorial election
in Washington state. The RNIEC spent over $185,000 on behalf of
Senator Evans in that election. RNIEC claims that the
expenditures made qualify as independent expenditures; the
complainants contend that the expenditures were not independent
but rather were excessive contributions in-kind by RNIEC on
behalf of Senator Evans.

The complainants allege that the RNIEC was established by a

national political party, that the RNIEC and the NRSC are
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affiliated political committees subject to the same contribution

limitations, that the NRSC provided the RNIEC with the plans of
the Evans campaign and that the RNIEC had direct contact with the
Evans campaign concerning the plans and activities of the Evans
Committee. In support of these allegations the complaints state
that the RNIEC has the words "Republican National®” in its name,
that its goal is to elect Republican candidates, the RNIEC and
the NRSC have both common vendors and donors and that both
committees have overlapping personnel. The complainants conclude
that these allegations demonstrate that impermissible
coordination of expenditures between the RNIEC, NRSC and the
Evans Committee occurred such that the independence of the
expenditures made by the RNIEC on behalf of Senator Evans were
compromised and therefore are excessive contributions in-kind.

Based on the recommendations of the General Counsel, the
Commission, on July 10, 1984, made a number of findings with
respect to merged MUR 1602. The Commission found reason to
believe that RNIEC and NRSC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with
respect to Dan Evans, a candidate in the special senatorial
election in Washington state held on November 8, 1983. The
Commission did not take any action at that time with respect to
Senator John Heinz. The Commission found no reason to believe
that the Dan Evans Senate Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f)
and closed the file as to that respondent. Finally, the

Commission directed the General Counsel to send appropriate
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questions to the RNIEC and the NRSC pursuant to the reason to
believe finding. The questions were mailed to the NRSC and the
RNIEC on July 13, 1984.

The bases for the Commission's reason to believe finding
that the NRSC and the RNIEC may be affiliated political
committees were: the close links between the two committees (an
overlapping member of both committees) and the use of a common
contributor solicitation list by both committees. Because the
NRSC spent the maximum permitted by law on behalf of Senator
Evans in the Washington senate race and the RNIEC spent over
$185,000 on behalf of Senator Evans in the same election, both
committees exceeded the limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) if it
can be shown that they are affiliated committees.

The close links between the two committees centered around
the relationship of Rodney Smith to both committees. Mr. Smith
was the finance director and treasurer of the NRSC from 1977
until January 1983. Prior to 1977, Mr. Smith was the finance
director of the Republican National Committee. At the NRSC
Mr. Smith had the responsibility of raising campaign
contributions for the NRSC. Mr. Smith was instrumental in
developing the NRSC's contributor mailing list. After he left
the NRSC, Mr. Smith became one of the co-founders, along with
Senator Heinz, of the RNIEC. The RNIEC, with Mr. Smith listed as
treasurer, registered with the Commission on March 30, 1983, as a
non-party political committee making independent expenditures.

Because of his close links with both committees, it was alleged
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that Mr. Smith may have been in a position of direct contact with

the NRSC or knew of the NRSC's plans in support of Senator Evans.

Senator Heinz's overlapping membership in both committees
raises additional guestions concerning the affiliation of the two
committees. As of the time RNIEC registered with the FEC,
Senator Heinz was also an active member of the NRSC. Senator
Heinz was listed as a co-founder and the National Chairman of the
RNIEC on RNIEC solicitation material. See Exhibit 1 of the NRSC
August 20, 1984, response to the Commission's gquestions. The
RNIEC, in its response to the Commission's reason to believe
finding, identified Senator Heinz as the Chairman of the RNIEC's
®Advisory Panel." Senator Heinz, as a member of both committees,
was in a position where he may have been able to acquire
information from the NRSC concerning the NRSC's plans and
activities with respect to Senator Evans.

On September 15, 1983, after becoming aware of Senator
Heinz's involvement with the RNIEC, Senator Lugar, chairman of
the NRSC, requested that Senator Heinz either cease independent
expenditure activity or resign as a member of the NRSC. On
September 19, 1983, the RNIEC, while Senator Heinz was still
active in both committees, formally decided to make independent
expenditures on behalf of Senator Evans in the Washington senate
race. On October 6, 1983, in a letter to Senator Lugar, Senator
Heinz stated that he was suspending himself from all campaign-
related activities pertaining to the Dan Evans race and was
taking a "leave of absence"™ from the NRSC through and including

the special senatorial election in Washington state to be decided
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on November 8, 1983. It was not until November 14, 1983, one
week after the first complaint in this matter was filed, that
Senator Heinz resigned from the NRSC.

The third issue which formed the basis of the Commission's

reason to believe finding against the NRSC and the RNIEC involved
the use by both committees of a common contributor mailing list.

Mr. Smith contends that he brought a list with him when he became
associated with the NRSC, further developed that list while

finance director of the NRSC, and then, after leaving the NRSC,

used that list to raise contributions for the RNIEC. Mr. Smith

claims that he owns the list. The contributor mailing list was

instrumental in the establishment of the RNIEC. The list

contains 223,064 names and addresses and the RNIEC used that list

provided by Mr. Smith to raise $186,616 in 1983. The RNIEC

contends that it spent $162,621 on fundraising costs associated

with that list. The NRSC, however, believes that it owns this

contributor list and that Mr. Smith's possession, custody,

control or use of said list is unlawful. The NRSC bases this

contention on the "common law principles of misappropriation of

trade secrets or confidential matters; conversion; ... fraud; ...

unjust enrichment . . . ."

On July 13, 1984, the General Counsel sent a series of

questions to both RNIEC and the NRSC. The Commission received a

response from the RNIEC on July 23, 1984. The NRSC, after

requesting and receiving an extension of time to reply to the

questions, replied on August 20, 1984, to the General Counsel's

questions.
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I1. Legal Analysis
The main issue raised by the complaints in this matter

concerns whether the expenditures made by the RNIEC qualify as

independent expenditures. All of the allegations in the

complaints attack the independence of those expenditures made on
behalf of Senator Evans by the RNIEC.

An independent expenditure is defined at 11 C.F.R.

§ 109.1(a) as:
an expenditure by a person for a
communication expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified
candidate which is not made with the
cooperation or with the prior consent of, or
in consultation with, or at the request or
suggestion of, a candidate or any agent or
authorized committee of such candidate.
Section 109.1(b) (5) further provides that any expenditure not
qualifying as an independent expenditure is considered a
contribution in-kind to the candidate and subject to the
restrictions of 2 U.S.C. § 44la.

The issues raised in the complaints can be summarized into
two main allegations. First, the NRSC and the RNIEC are
affiliated committees and/or that the two committees
impermissibly coordinated their expenditures. Second, the RNIEC
had contact with the Evans campaign, thereby negating the
independence of the expenditures made by the RNIEC. If
substantiated, each of these allegations results in the
expenditures made by the RNIEC as being excessive in-kind

contributions by the RNIEC on behalf of Senator Evans in

violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la. Section 44la limits political




committees, such as the RNIEC, that have not qualified as

multicandidate committees, to making a maximum of $1,000 in
contributions to a fedefal candidate per election. The
Commission has already found no reason to believe that the Dan
Evans for Senate Commjittee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441la(f) by
accepting in-kind contributions from the RNIEC. The basis was
that there was no contact, in any way, between the Evans
Committee and the RNIEC. Thus, the only issue that remains in
this matter concerns the affiliation of the RNIEC and the NRSC.

Affiliation Or Coordination of RNIEC and NRSC

In order to demonstrate affiliation in the present case it
must be shown that the NRSC established or financed or maintained
or controlled the RNIEC. 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(2). If
affiliated, the RNIEC and the NRSC would share the same
contribution limitation because all affiliated political
committees are treated as one committee for purposes of computing
contribution limitations. 11 C.F.R. § 110.3. 1In addition, as a
party committee, the NRSC is prohibited from making independent
expenditures. 11 C.F.R. § 110.7(b)(4). This prohibition extends
to all of its affiliates and therefore any expenditures made by
the RNIEC, should the RNIEC and the NRSC be affiliated, must be
considered contributions in-kind on behalf of the candidate. The
NRSC spent the maximum amount allowed under 2 U.S.C. § 44la(d) in
support of Senator Evans. The RNIEC spent over $185,000 on
behalf of Senator Evans. If the RNIEC and the NRSC are

affiliated committees, then together they exceeded the




contribution limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la on behalf of Senator

Evans in the Washington Senate race.

Based on the responses to the General Counsel's questions,
as well as previously submitted material by the respondents, it
does not appear that sufficient evidence of affiliation exists
for a recommendation of probable cause to believe that the RNIEC
and the NRSC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with respect to the
Evans senatorial campaign.

As previously mentioned, the reason to believe finding was
based on three factors: Smith's close links between both
committees; the fact that Senator Heinz was involved with both
committees; and the fact that the RNIEC used the same contributor
list used by the NRSC.

Rodney Smith was at one time intimately involved in the
operations of the NRSC and later became one of the co-founders
and operators of the RNIEC. 1In the present case, it does not
appear that he used those links to either acquire information
from the NRSC or inform that organization of the RNIEC's plans
concerning the Evans senate race. Smith's involvement with the
contributor mailing list will be discussed below. 1In response to
the General Counsel's questions, Mr. Smith stated that neither he
"[n]or any other representative of the RNIEC ever participated in
any discussions with any representatives of the NRSC concerning
either committee's plans or activities in support of Senator
Evans."™ Mr. Smith further denied receiving or transmitting any
information concerning that senatorial campaign with the NRSC.

The NRSC also denied any contact at all, in any manner, between
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th§ two committees concerning the special senatorial election in
Washington state.

It appears that the NRSC attempted to distance itself from
the RNIEC and its independent activities. The NRSC is a
political committee composed of a chairman, sixteen members, the
Majority Leader of the United Statés Senate, and an operational
staff. The NRSC is controlled by its chairman on a day-to-day
basis and the chairman does not need the approval of the members

prior to authorizing expenditures or making contributions on

behalf of federal candidates. The NRSC has stated that its

policy is that NRSC members and personnel not communicate with
any person or committee that is making, or states an intention to

make, independent expenditures on behalf of Republican senatorial

candidates. NRSC states that it became aware of RNIEC's

fundraising activities in August 1983. On September 15, 1983,

after the Senate's summer recess, Senator Richard Lugar, NRSC's

chairman, met with Senator Heinz.

In that meeting Senator Lugar
asked Senator Heinz to resign from the NRSC or cease independent

expenditure activities. As previously mentioned, Senator Heinz

instead took a leave of absence from the NRSC on October 6, 1983,

but did not resign until November 14, 1983.

On November 22, 1983, a meeting was held, at the request of

the NRSC, between representatives of both the NRSC and the RNIEC.
At that meeting the NRSC objected to the RNIEC's use of a name
confusingly similar to the NRSC's registered service mark, the

use by RNIEC of fundraising letters confusingly similar to NRSC's
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fundraising letters, and the RNIEC's use of a list containing
names and addresses of NRSC contributors. At that meeting,
according to the response submitted by the NRSC, the RNIEC
declined to identify what lists it used and refused to change its
name but it did agree to cease using fundraising letters which
were confusingly similar to NRSC fundraising letters.l/ The

RNIEC also represented to the NRSC that it "would not conduct

further direct mail fundraising activities and that it would

provide NRSC with information about its fundraising lists in
conjunction with a written settlement and general release between
RNIEC and NRSC." NRSC response to questions, PP. 6-7. Although
negotiations did take place between the committees and settlement
offers were exchanged, no final agreements were reached.

Senator Heinz, as previously discussed, was at one time a
member of both committees.2/ Senator Heinz had participated and
assisted RNIEC in fundraising efforts while still an active
member of the NRSC. It was not until after Senator Lugar,

chairman of the NRSC, reguested Senator Heinz either cease

1/ The NRSC provided copies of a fundraising letter used by the
RNIEC, with Senator Heinz listed as National Chairman, and
one used by the NRSC. The letters, in both style and
formate, were virtually identical and were mailed to former
NRSC contributors by the RNIEC. See NRSC response of
August 20, 1984, to the General Counsel's questions.

At this time Senator Heinz is not a member of the NRSC. 1In
the future should he become an active member of that
committee as well as active with the RNIEC, either through
independent expenditures or direct contributions to federal
candidates, the issue of the affiliation of the NRSC and the
RNIEC would need to be reexamined.
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independent activities or resign from the NRSC and after RNIEC
decided to make independent expenditures on behalf of Senator
Evans, that Senator Heinz suspended his membership in the NRSC,
It appears, however, that despite this overlap in memberships,
Senator Heinz did not communicate in any manner with the NRSC
concerning the Evans senate race.

The circumstances and timing surrounding the special senate
election in Washington were unique. Senator Jackson died on
September 1, 1983, creating a vacancy in the Senate from the
state of Washington. On September 12, Daniel Evans was appointed

Senator, filling the vacancy created by Senator Jackson's death.

Also on September 12, Senator Evans declared his candidacy for a

special general election to be held on November 8, 1983, On
October 6, 1983, Senator Heinz suspended his membership in the
NRSC. During this period, there were no meetings of NRSC members
nor did the NRSC transmit any information concerning its plans or
activities concerning the special election to Senator Heinz. The
exigent circumstances surrounding this special election were such
that Senator Heinz was not provided with information concerning
NRSC's plans and activities in Washington state. Such future
dual membership of Senator Heinz, however, could, under other
circumstances, lead to a presumption of affiliation between the
two committees.

Finally, the question remains concerning whether the
contributor list is evidence of affiliation., In light of the

information received by the Commission, it appears that there is a
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geniune dispute as to ownership of the list thus militating

against the list as a presumption of the affiliation of the two
committees. That list, along with the list RNIEC rented from
Senéto: Heinz, was instrumental in the establishment of the
RNIEC. The list contained 223,064 names and addresses and was
used by the RNIEC to raise $186,616. It does not appear,
however, that the NRSC willingly provided the list to the RNIEC.
It also appears that the RNIEC has not used that list, or the
Heinz list, since the RNIEC's initial fundraising efforts in
1983,

The NRSC contends that Mr. Smith illegally possesses its
contributor list and that the NRSC did not intentionally provide
Smith or the RNIEC with that mailing list. The NRSC attempted to
reach a settlement with the RNIEC whereby the RNIEC would delete
the names and addresses of any and all individuals that appear on
any list that is in the custody, control or possession of the
NRSC. See Draft Agreement provided by NRSC in response to the
General Counsel's guestions. On November 22, 1983,
representatives from both committees met to discuss this
settlement. After counterproposals were exchanged, no agreement
was reached. No discussions have been held since March 20, 1984.
The NRSC contends that it was not certain at that time that the
RNIEC had possession of its list and is now considering further
efforts to regain possession of its contributor list. As
previously mentioned, it does not appear that the RNIEC has used

that list since its initial fundraising efforts.
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There also appears to be a factual dispute concerning the

list. The RNIEC claims that prior to Smith's association with

the NRSC, Smith had a list of contributor names and addresses.

He provided that list for NRSC's use when he was a consultant for
the NRSC. Smith claims that during his consultancy with the NRSC
he continued to develop and expand this list. The RNIEC stated
that "any revisions or improvements to the list made during his
consultancy with the NRSC were made in exchange for Mr. Smith's
providing the list in the first place, and thus did not affect
Mr. Smith's ownership of the list." See response of Rodney Smith
to questions, p. 1. The NRSC, however, contradicts Smith's
contention and states that "persons who were a£ NRSC at the time
Mr. Smith was retained to raise funds have informed NRSC that to
their knowledge Mr. Smith did not make available for use any
lists to NRSC. NRSC records do not reflect that any such lists
existed or were ever made available to NRSC." The NRSC further
claims that "the list of NRSC contributor names and addresses
which was developed by Mr. Smith is the property solely of NRSC.
Mr. Smith's contracts with NRSC never provided Mr. Smith with any
property rights over such lists." See NRSC response to
questions, p. 2. It appears that the ownership dispute between
the NRSC and the RNIEC is legitimate, thus militating against the

list as a presumption of the affiliation of the two committees.
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III.General Counsel's Recommendatjion

1. Find no probable cause to believe that the National
Republican Senatorial Committee violated 2 U.8.C. § 44la(a)
with respect to the Dan Evans for Senate Committee.

Approve and send the attached 1

No Crieter QY
Date rles™. Steele
General Counsel

Attachments
Letters to Respondents (2)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20463

October 31, 1984

Jan W. Baran, Esquire

Baker and Hostetler

818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1596/1602
National Republican
Senatorial Committee

Dear Mr. Baran:

Based on a complaint filed with the Commission on December 8,
1983, and information supplied by your client, the Commission
determined on July 10, 1984, that the National Republican Senatorial
Committee had violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a), a provision of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and instituted
an investigation of this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the Commission,
the Office of General Counsel is prepared to recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that a violation has
occurred. The Commission may or may not approve the General
Counsel's Recommendation.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of the
General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case. Within
fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file with the
Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if possible) stating
your position on the issues and replying to the brief of the General
Counsel. (Three copies of such brief should also be forwarded to the
Office of General Counsel, if possible. The General Counsel's brief
and any brief which you may submit will be considered by the
Commission before proceeding to a vote of probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred.

Should you have any questions, please contact Robert E. Pease,
at (202) 523-4000.

arles N. Steele
General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

The Republican National
Independent Expenditure MUR 1602
Committee, et al.

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

J s Statement of the Case

MUR 1602 resulted from complaints filed by the Democratic
Senatorial Campaign Committee, the Democratic Congressional
Campaign Committee and Common Cause. On July 10, 1984, the
Commission merged the matters. The complaints contained similar
allegations against the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee ("RNIEC"), Rodney A. Smith, the president
and treasurer of the RNIEC, Senator John Heinz, co-founder and
chairman of the RNIEC's Advisory Panel, the National Republican
Senatorial Committee ("NRSC"), and the Dan Evans Senate Committee
("Evans Committee").

The allegations in the complaints concern expenditures made
by the RNIEC in connection with the special senatorial election
in Washington state. The RNIEC spent over $185,000 on behalf of
Senator Evans in that election. RNIEC claims that the
expenditures made qualify as independent expenditures; the
complainants contend that the expenditures were not independent
but rather were excessive contributions in-kind by RNIEC on
behalf of Senator Evans.

The complainants allege that the RNIEC was established by a

national political party, that the RNIEC and the NRSC are
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affiliated political committees subject to the same contribution
limitations, that the NRSC provided the RNIEC with the plans of
the Evans campaign and that the RNIEC had direct contact with the
Evans campaign concerning the plans and activities of the Evans
Committee. 1In support of these allegations the complaints state
that the RNIEC has the words “Republican National” in its name,
that its goal is to elect Republican candidates, the RNIEC and
the NRSC have both common vendors and donors and that both
committees have overlapping personnel. The complainants conclude
that these allegations demonstrate that impermissible

coordination of expenditures between the RNIEC, NRSC and the

Evans Committee occurred such that the independence of the

expenditures made by the RNIEC on behalf of Senator Evans were
compromised and therefore are excessive contributions in-kind.
Based on the recommendations of the General Counsel, the
Commission, on July 10, 1984, made a number of findings with
respect to merged MUR 1602. The Commission found reason to
believe that RNIEC and NRSC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with
respect to Dan Evans, a candidate in the special senatorial
election in Washington state held on November 8, 1983. The
Commission did not take any action at that time with respect to
Senator John Heinz. The Commission found no reason to believe
that the Dan Evans Senate Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f)
and closed the file as to that respondent. Finally, the
Commission directed the General Counsel to send appropriate

questions to the RNIEC and the NRSC pursuant to the
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reason to believe finding. The quéstions were majled to the NRSC
and the RNIEC on July 13, 1984.

The bases for the Commission's reason to believe finding
that the NRSC and the RNIEC may be affiliated political
committees were: the close links between the two committees, an
overlapping member of both committees, and the use of a common
contributor solicitation list by both committees. Because the
NRSC spent the maximum permitted by law on behalf of Senator
Evans in the Washington senate race and the RNIEC spent over
$185,000 on behalf of Senator Evans in the same election, both
committees exceeded the limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) if it
can be shown that they are affiliated committeés.

The close links between the two committees centered around
the relationship of Rodney Smith to both committees. Mr. Smith
was the finance director and treasurer of the NRSC from 1977
until January 1983. Prior to 1977, Mr. Smith was the finance
director of the Republican National Committee. At the NRSC
Mr. Smith had the responsibility of raising campaign
contributions for the NRSC. Mr. Smith was instrumental in
developing the NRSC's contributor mailing list. After he left
the NRSC, Mr. Smith became one of the co-founders, along with
Senator Heinz, of the RNIEC. The RNIEC, with Mr. Smith listed as
treasurer, registered with the Commission on March 30, 1983, as a
non-party political committee making independent expenditures.
Because of his close links with both committees, it was alleged
that Mr. Smith may have been in a position of direct contact with

the NRSC or knew of the NRSC's plans in support of Senator Evans.
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Senator Heinz's overlapping membership in both committees
raises additional questions concerning the affiliation of the two
committees. As of the time RNIEC registered with the FEC,
Senator Heinz was also an active member of the NRSC. Senator
Heinz was listed as a co-founder and the National Chairman of the
RNIEC on RNIEC solicitation material. See Exhibit 1 of the NRSC
August 20, 1984, response to the Commission's questions. The
RNIEC, in its responsec to the Commission's reason to believe
finding, identified Senator Heinz as the Chairman of the RNIEC's
"Advisory Panel." Senator Heinz, as a member of both committees,

was in a position where he may have been able to acquire

information from the NRSC concerning the NRSC's plans and

activities with respect to Senator Evans.

On September 15, 1983, after becoming aware of Senator
Heinz's involvement with the RNIEC, Senator Lugar, chairman of
the NRSC, requested that Senator Heinz either cease independent
expenditure activity or resign as a member of the NRSC. On
September 19, 1983, the RNIEC, while Senator Heinz was still
active in both committees, formally decided to make independent
expenditures on behalf of Senator Evans in the Washington senate
race. On October 6, 1983, in a letter to Senator Lugar, Senator
Heinz stated that he was suspending himself from all campaign-
related activities pertaining to the Dan Evans race and was
taking a "“leave of absence" from the NRSC through and including
the special senatorial election in Washington state to be decided

on November 8, 1983. It was not until November 14, 1983, one
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week after the first complaint in this matter was filed, that

Senator Heinz resigned from the NRSC.

The third issue which formed the basis of the Commission's
reason to believe finding against the NRSC and the RNIEC involved
the use by both committees of a common contributor mailing list.
Mr. Smith contends that he brought a list with him when he became
associated with the NRSC, further developed that 1list while
finance director of the NRSC, and then, after leaving the NRSC,
used that list to raise contributions for the RNIEC. Mr. Smith
claims that he owns the list. The contributor mailing list was
instrumental in the establishment of the RNIEC. The list contains
223,064 names and addresses and the RNIEC used that list provided by
Mr. Smith to raise $186,616 in 1983. The RNIEC contends that it
spent $162,621 on fundraising costs associated with that list. The
NRSC, however, believes that it owns this contributor list and that
Mr. Smith's possession, custody, control or use of said list is
unlawful. The NRSC bases this contention on the "common law
principles of misappropriation of trade secrets or confidential
matters; conversion; ... fraud; ... unjust enrichment . . . ."

On July 13, 1984, the General Counsel sent a series of
guestions to both RNIEC and the NRSC. The Commission received a
response from the RNIEC on July 23, 1984. The NRSC, after
requesting and receiving an extension of time to reply to the
questions, replied on August 20, 1984, to the General Counsel's

guestions.




I1. Legal Analysis
The main issue raised by the complaints in this matter

concerns whether the expenditures made by the RNIEC qualify as

independent expenditures. All of the allegations in the
complaints attack the independence of those expenditures made on
behalf of Senator Evans by the RNIEC.

An independent expenditure is defined at 11 C.F.R.
§ 109.1(a) as:

an expenditure by a person for a
communication expressly advocating the
election or defeat of a clearly identified
candidate which is not made with the
cooperation or with the prior consent of, or
in consultation with, or at the request or
< suggestion of, a candidate or any agent or
authorized committee of such candidate.

Section 109.1(b) (5) further provides that any expenditure not
qualifying as an independent expenditure is considered a
contribution in-kind to the candidate and subject to the

restrictions of 2 U.S.C. § 441a.

The issues raised in the complaints can be summarized into

two main allegations. First, the NRSC and the RNIEC are

affiliated committees and/or that the two committees

impermissibly coordinated their expenditures. Second, the RNIEC

had contact with the Evans campaign, thereby negating the

independence of the expenditures made by the RNIEC. If
substantiated, each of these allegations results in the
expenditures made by the RNIEC as being excessive in-kind
contributions by the RNIEC on behalf of Senator Evans in

violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la. Section 44la limits political
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committees, such as the RNIEC, that have not qualified as

multicandidate committees, to making a maximum of $1,000 in
contributions to a federal candidate per election. The
Commission has already found no reason to believe that the Dan

Evans for Senate Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(f) by

accepting in-kind contributions from the RNIEC. The basis was

that there was no contact, in any way, between the Evans
Committee and the RNIEC. Thus, the only issue that remains in
this matter concerns the affiliation of the RNIEC and the NRSC.

Affiliation Or Coordination of RNIEC and NRSC

In order to demonstrate affiliation in the present case it

must be shown that the NRSC established or financed or maintained

or controlled the RNIEC. 11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(2). 1If affiliated,

the RNIEC and the NRSC would share the same contribution limitation
because all affiliated political committees are treated as one

committee for purposes of computing contribution limitations.

= 11 C.F.R. § 110.3. 1In addition, as a party committee, the NRSC is

prohibited from making independent expenditures. 11 C.F.R.
§ 110.7(b) (4). This prohibition extends to all of its affiliates and
therefore any expenditures made by the RNIEC, should the RNIEC and

the NRSC be affiliated, must be considered contributions in-kind on

behalf of the candidate. The NRSC spent the maximum amount allowed

under 2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) in support of Senator Evans. The RNIEC

spent over $185,000 on behalf of Senator Evans. If the RNIEC and the

NRSC are affiliated committees, then together they exceeded the

contribution limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 441a on behalf of Senator

Evans in the Washington Senate race.
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Based on the responses to the General Counsel's questions,
a8 well as previously submitted material by the respondents, it
does not appear that sufficient evidence of affiliation exists
for a recommendation of probable cause to believe that the RNIEC
and the NRSC violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) with respect to the
Evans senatorial campaign.

As previously mentioned, the reason to beljeve finding was
based on three factors: Smith's close links between both
committees; the fact that Senator Heinz was involved with both
committees; and the fact that the RNIEC used the same contributor
list used by the NRSC.

Rodney Smith was at one time intimately involved in the
operations of the NRSC and later became one of the co-founders
and operators of the RNIEC. In the present case, it does not
appear that he used those links to either acquire information
from the NRSC or inform that organization of the RNIEC's plans
concerning the Evans senate race. Smith's involvement with the
contributor mailing list will be discussed below. In response to
the General Counsel's guestions, Mr. Smith stated that neither he
"[n]Jor any other representative of the RNIEC ever participated in
any discussions with any representatives of the NRSC concerning
either committee's plans or activities in support of Senator
Evans." Mr. Smith further denied receiving or transmitting any
information concerning that senatorial campaign with the NRSC.
The NRSC also denied any contact at all, in any manner, between
the two committees concerning the special senatorial election in

Washington state.
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It appears that the NRSC attempted to distance itself from

the RNIEC and its independent activities. The NRSC is a
political committee composed of a chairman, sixteen members, the
Majority Leader of the United States Senate, and an operational
staff. The NRSC is controlled by its chairman on a day-to-day
basis and the chairman does not need the approval of the members
prior to authorizing expenditures or making contributions on
behalf of federal candidates. The NRSC has stated that its
policy is that NRSC members and personnel not communicate with
any person or committee that is making, or states an intention to
make, independent expenditures on behalf of Republican senatorial
candidates. NRSC states that it became aware of RNIEC's
fundraising activities in August 1983. On September 15, 1983,
after the Senate's summer recess, Senator Richard Lugar, NRSC's
chairman, met with Senator Heinz. In that meeting Senator Lugar
asked Senator Heinz to resign from the NRSC or cease independent
expenditure activities. As previously mentioned, Senator Heinz
instead took a leave of absence from the NRSC on October 6, 1983,
but did not resign until November 14, 1983.

On November 22, 1983, a meeting was held, at the request of
the NRSC, between representatives of both the NRSC and the RNIEC.
At that meeting the NRSC objected to the RNIEC's use of a name
confusingly similar to the NRSC's registered service mark, the
use by RNIEC of fundraising letters confusingly similar to NRSC's
fundraising letters, and the RNIEC's use of a list containing

names and addresses of NRSC contributors. At that meeting,
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according to the response submitted by the NRSC, the RNIEC
declined to identify what lists it used and refused to change its

name but it did agree to cease using fundraising letters which

were confusingly similar to NRSC fundraising letters.l/ The

RNIEC also represented to the NRSC that it "would not conduct
further direct mail fundraising activities and that it would
provide NRSC with information about its fundraising lists in
conjunction with a written settlement and general release between
RNIEC and NRSC." NRSC response to questions, pp. 6-7. Although
negotiations did take place between the committees and settlement
offers were exchanged, no final agreements were reached.

Senator Heinz, as previously discussed, was at one time a
member of both committees.2/ Senator Heinz had participated and
assisted RNIEC in fundraising efforts while still an active
member of the NRSC. It was not until after Senator Lugar,
chairman of the NRSC, requested Senator Heinz either cease
independent activities or resign from the NRSC and after RNIEC
decided to make independent expenditures on behalf of Senator

Evans, that Senator Heinz suspended his membership in the NRSC.

1/ The NRSC provided copies of a fundraising letter used by the
RNIEC, with Senator Heinz listed as National Chairman, and
one used by the NRSC, The letters, in both style and
format, were virtually identical and were mailed to former
NRSC contributors by the RNIEC. See NRSC response of
August 20, 1984, to the General Counsel's questions.

At this time Senator Heinz is not a member of the NRSC. 1In
the future should he become an active member of that
committee as well as active with the RNIEC, either through
independent expenditures or direct contributions to federal
candidates, the issue of the affiliation of the NRSC and the
RNIEC would need to be reexamined.
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It appears, however, that despite this overlap in memberships,
Senator Heinz did not communicate in any manner with the NRSC
concerning the Evans senate race.

The circumstances and timing surrounding the special senate
election in Washington were unique. Senator Jackson died on
September 1, 1983, creating a vacancy in the Senate from the
state of Washington. On September 12, Daniel Evans was appointed
Senator, filling the vacancy created by Senator Jackson's death.
Also on September 12, Senator Evans declared his candidacy for a
special general election to be held on November 8, 1983. On
October 6, 1983, Senator Heinz suspended his membership in the
NRSC. During this period, there were no meetings of NRSC members
nor did the NRSC transmit any information concerning its plans or
activities concerning the special election to Senator Heinz. The
exigent circumstances surrounding this special election were such
that Senator Heinz was not provided with information concerning
NRSC's plans and activities in Washington state. Such future
dual membership of Senator Heinz, however, could, under other
circumstances, lead to a presumption of affiliation between the
two committees.

Finally, the question remains concerning whether the
contributor list is evidence of affiliation. In light of the
information received by the Commission, it appears that there is a
geniune dispute as to ownership of the list thus militating
against the list as a presumption of the affiliation of the two
committees. That list, along with the list RNIEC rented from

Senator Heinz, was instrumental in the establishment of the
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RNIEC. The list contained 223,064 names and addresses and was
used by the RNIEC to raise $186,616. It does not appear,
however, that the NRSC willingly provided the list to the RNIEC.
It also appears that the RNIEC has not used that list, or the
Heinz list, since the RNIEC's initial fundraising efforts in
1983,

The NRSC contends that Mr. Smith illegally possesses its
contributor list and that the NRSC did not intentionally provide
Smith or the RNIEC with that mailing list. The NRSC attempted to
reach a settlement with the RNIEC whereby the RNIEC would delete
the names and addresses of any and all individuals that appear on
any list that is in the custody, control or possession of the
NRSC. See Draft Agreement provided by NRSC in response to the
General Counsel's questions. On November 22, 1983,
representatives from both committees met to discuss this
settlement, After counterproposals were exchanged, no agreement
was reached. No discussions have been held since March 20, 1984.
The NRSC contends that it was not certain at that time that the
RNIEC had possession of its list and is now considering further
efforts to regain possession of its contributor list. As
previously mentioned, it does not appear that the RNIEC has used
that list since its initial fundraising efforts.

There also appears to be a factual dispute concerning the

list., The RNIEC claims that prior to Smith's association with

the NRSC, Smith had a list of contributor names and addresses.
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He provided that list for NRSC's use when he was a consultant for
the NRSC. Smith claims that during his consultancy with the NRSC
he continued to develop and expand this list. The RNIEC stated
that "any revisions or improvements to the list made during his
consultancy with the NRSC were made in exchange for Mr. Smith's
providing the list in the first place, and thus did not affect
Mr. Smith's ownership of the list.” See response of Rodney Smith
to questions, p. 1. The NRSC, however, contradicts Smith's
contention and states that "persons who were at NRSC at the time
Mr. Smith was retained to raise funds have informed NRSC that to
their knowledge Mr. Smith did not make available for use any
lists to NRSC. NRSC records do not reflect that any such lists
existed or were ever made available to NRSC." The NRSC further

claims that "the list of NRSC contributor names and addresses

which was developed by Mr. Smith is the property solely of NRSC.

Mr. Smith's contracts with NRSC never provided Mr. Smith with any
property rights over such lists."” See NRSC response to questions,

pP. 2. It appears that the ownership dispute between the NRSC and the
RNIEC is legitimate, thus militating against the list as a
presumption of the affiliation of the two committees.

Regardless of the dispute concerning the ownership of the list,
there appears to be a reporting and contribution problem with respect
to RNIEC's use of the list. It appears that Mr. Smith made a
contribution to the RNIEC when he permitted that committee to use

the list free of charge. A contribution is defined as "anything
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of value"™ which would include providing a contribution mailing
list free of charge or not at the usual and normal charge.
2 U.S.C. § 431(8) (A). The RNIEC claims that the list was
provided on a "barter/exchange®” basis. It stated that "in

exchange for access to the Smith list, the RNIEC added some new

names, updated and corrected names and addresses and deleted

names and addresses of the deceased and bad addresses.”™ Smith
response to questions, p. 1. In reaching this conclusion, the
RNIEC relies on Advisory Opinions 1981-46 and 1979-36. RNIEC's
reliance on those opinions to reach its conclusion that the use
of the list free of charge was not a contribution is misplaced.
Those opinions stated that the exchange of lists of egqual value
would not result in a contribution nor would the exchange have to
be reported. That is not the situation in the present case. The
fact that Smith may have cleaned up this list at RNIEC's expense
does not constitute an exchange of contributor lists. It appears
that Smith has made a contribution to the RNIEC by providing the
list and that the contribution was not reported in violation of

2 U.S.C. § 434.3/

I1I. General Counsel's Recommendations

1. Find no probable cause to believe that the Republican
National Independent Expenditure Committee violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 44la(a) with respect to the Dan Evans for Senate
Committee.

Find probable cause to believe that the Republican National
Independent Expenditure Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 434
for failure to report an in-kind contribution from Rodney
Smith with respect to the contribution of a mailing list

3/ Mr. Smith contributed a total of $500.00 in 1983.
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provided by Smith to the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee.

3. Approve and send the attached

Yo S hLor \TEY

Date : Steele
General Counsel

Attachments
Letters to Respondents (2)




CUON &

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

October 31, 1984

Carol C. Darr, Esquire

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
and Flom

918 Eighteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1596/1602
Republican National
Independent Expenditure
Committee

Dear Ms. Darr:

Based on a complaint filed with the Commission on
November 15 and 28, 1983, and information supplied by your
client, the Commission determined on July 10, 1984, that there
was reason to believe that the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee had violated 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a), a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"™) and instituted an investigation of this
matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to believe
as to a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 44la(a). However, the Office of
General Counsel is prepared to recommend that there is probable
cause to believe that your client violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by
failing to report an in-kind contribution in the form of a
mailing list. The Commission may or may not approve the General
Counsel's Recommendation.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of
the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case.
Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file
with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if
possible) stating your position on the issues and replying to the
brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of such brief should
also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel, if possible.
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a vote
of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.




Carol C. Darr, Esquire
Page 2

If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15 days,
you may submit a written request to the Commission for an
extension of time in which to file a brief. The Commission will
not grant any extensions beyond 20 days.

Should you have any questions, please contact Robert E.

Pease, the attorney assigned to handle this matter, at (202) 523-
4000.

General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




AR NN INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE COMMITTEE
Natonal Chairman
Agnssry Pane! October 2 ; 1984

RODMEY A SMITH
Execut:ve Director

Mr. Charles N. Steele, Esquire
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D. C. 20463

RE: Republican National Independent Expenditure
Committee - F.E.C. ID No. C00166298

Dear Mr. Steele{

This letter shall serve to notify you that the
Board of Directors of the Republican National Independent
Expenditure Committee (''the Committee') voted unanimously
at their meeting on September 29, 1984, to immediately cease
functioning as a federal political committee and, accordingly,
to file a Termination Report with the Commission immediately
after the completion of an independent audit of its financial
records.

As you are aware, the Committee is the respondent
in a complaint, MURs 1596/1602 which is currently pending
before the Commission. The Committee is confident that the
Commission will ultimately absolve it from any liability with
respect to the allegations contained in MURs 1596/1602. How-
ever, the legal expenses involved in these proceedings are of
such a magnitude that the Board of Directors do not feel that
it is in keeping with the Committee's purpose or a prudent
use of contributed money to continue operatioms.

Sincerely,

Zgglu:a 1 Il

ney Smith

508E Lowe! Street. Northwest. Wasnington, D.C 20016 e (202) 362-3690

Eres th Begogcat Nl foat rdvnendert Saneng ot Comemitiee
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INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE COMMITTEE

SENATOR JOHN HEINZ
National Chairman
Advgory Bahel, October 2, 1984 e
RODNEY A. SMITH =
Executive Director gg < -y
DN S . Y
Mr. Charles N. Steele, Esquire
General Counsel >
Federal Election Commission =]
1325 K Street, Northwest =
Washington, D. C. 20463 § :; B,

RE: Republican National Independent Expenditure
Committee - F.E.C. ID No. C00166298

Dear Mr. Steele:

This letter shall serve to notify you that the
Board of Directors of the Republican National Independent

< Expenditure Committee (''the Committee') voted unanimously

at their meeting on September 29, 1984, to immediately cease
— functioning as a federal political committee and, accordingly,
[ to file a Termination Report with the Commission immediately
u after the completion of an independent audit of its financial

records.

As you are aware, the Committee is the respondent
in a complaint, MURs 1596/1602 which is currently pending
before the Commission. The Committee is confident that the

] Commission will ultimately absolve it from any liability with

L respect to the allegations contained in MURs 1596/1602. How-

er ever, the legal expenses involved in these proceedings are of

) such a magnitude that the Board of Directors do not feel that

it is in keeping with the Committee's purpose or a prudent

use of contributed money to continue operations.

Sincerely,

o Py 3

ney Smith

5085 Lowell Street, Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20016 ¢ (202) 362-3690

Paxd 101 and authonzed by Repubhican Expe C
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Washington, D. C. 20463

RE: Republican National Independent Expenditure
Committee - F.E.C. ID No. C00166298

Dear Mr. Steele:

This letter shall serve to notify you that the
Board of Directors of the Republican National Independent

o Expenditure Committee (''the Committee') voted unanimously
at their meeting on September 29, 1984, to immediately cease
-— functioning as a federal political committee and, accordingly,
to file a Termination Report with the Commission immediately
s after the completion of an independent audit of its financial

records.

<T As you are aware, the Committee is the respondent

in a complaint, MURs 1596/1602 which is currently pending
(a9 before the Commission. The Committee is confident that the
Commission will ultimately absolve it from any liability with
L~ respect to the allegations contained in MURs 1596/1602. How-

ever, the legal expenses involved in these proceedings are of
such a magnitude that the Board of Directors do not feel that
it is in keeping with the Committee's purpose or a prudent

use of contributed money to continue operations.

Sincerely,

//(ng n .3,»«%

ney AMJ Smith

5085 Lowell Street. Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20016 ® (202) 362-3690
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RT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMEN
Committee Other Than an Authorized

{Summary Ploo)' RECEIED

| ALIGNAREA [ ]
1.Name of Committes (In Full) 4. TYPE OF REPORT (Check sppropristeboxes),

i'- wt!
Republican National Independent 84 %BS ' '
Expenditure Committee (s) D April 15 Quarterly Report OctowaS Oumaly Report

D July 18 Quaerterly Report D January 31 Yesr End Report

Address (Number and Street) D July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-Election Year Only)

5085 Lowell Street N.W. DMomhlvRoporﬂor

D Twelfth day report preceding

City, State and 21P Code (Type of Eiection}

election on in the State of

washington, D.C. 20016

D Thirtieth day report following the Genersl Election
D Check here if address is different than previously reported.

2.FEC Identification Number on in the State of

C00166298

D Termination Report
38 D This committee qualified as a multicandidate committee during

; : 3 {b) Is this Report an Amendment?
this Reporting Period on

s [ ves x] no

SUMMARY

COLUMN A COLUMN 8
5.Covering Period _July 1 trough Sept 30, 1984 This Period Calendar Year-to-Dats

6.10) Cash on hana January 1,19_84_ ... ‘;s 84,828.46

{b) Cash on Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period 65,718.05
’

{c) Total! Receipts (from Line 18) 1,525.58 S 42,553.53

|

{d} S I i f !
ubt?ti (add Lines 6(b) and 6{c) for Column A and 67'243 63 ,5127’381 99
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B)

7.Total Disbursements (from Line 28) PO 67 ;S 79 A e

8.Cash on Hand at Ciose of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d}) A1 66666 i S 4 -7 666 . 6 6
7

9.Debts and Obligations Owed TO The Committee
{Itemize all on Schedule C or Scheduie D)

10. Debts an<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>